## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06**

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06 – A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING APPENDIX B OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMONA AND THE POMONA MID-MANAGEMENT/CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (PMMCEA) TO ADJUST THE SALARY SCALE OF THE PAYROLL SUPERVISOR

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has the authority to create, classify and assign salary scales/ranges for all City of Pomona classifications;

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2023 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-218 adopting the 2023-2027 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Pomona and the Pomona Mid-Management/Confidential Employees' Association (PMMCEA), which also established a Roster of PMMCEA Classifications; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to meet department staffing needs, the City Council desires to amend Appendix B of the aforementioned MOU by the actions provided herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Pomona as follows:

**SECTION 1**. That the City Council hereby authorizes an amendment to Appendix B of the PMMCEA MOU by adjusting the salary scale of the classification indicated below:

Classification	Group	Scale	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5
Payroll Supervisor	C	MC-072	8,323	<del>8,736</del>	9,174	<del>9,635</del>	10,113
Payroll Supervisor	С	MC-076	9,189	9,645	10,129	10,635	11,166

**SECTION 2.** That any portion of previously adopted resolutions concerning salaries inconsistent with this Resolution shall be deemed repealed.

**SECTION 3**. The action approved herein shall become effective January 12, 2025.

**SECTION 4.** The City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and it shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

## **PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025.

	CITY OF POMONA:	
	Tim Sandoval Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:	
Sonia Carvalho City Attorney	Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk	
	olution was duly adopted by the City Council of the neld on January 6, 2025 by the following vote of the	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk	